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La Rabida Children's Hospital - Chicago Child Trauma Center



A. Military Families

1. Does your agency serve children who have parents or family members involved with the
military including Active Duty, Guard, or Reserve?

RPeesIS:oer;lste Response Count
Yes 67.8% 59
No 32.2% 28
answered question 87
skipped question 10

2. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter who have parent(s)
and/or family member(s) currently serving in the military?

Response
Percent Response Count
None 13.3% 6
1-14 77.8% 35
15-29 4.4% 2
30-44 2.2% 1
45 or more 2.2% 1
answered question 45
skipped question 52
2. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter who
have parent(s) and/or family member(s) currently serving in the
military?
90.0% -
80.0% -
70.0% -
60.0% -
50.0% -+
20.0%
. 0 |
30.0% -+
20.0% +
10.0% +
0.0% ' | I 1 I 1
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more




3. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter who have a family
member that has been deployed in support of Combat Operations? (e.g Iraqg, Afghanistan)

RPeesIS:oer;lste Response Count
None 20.5% 9
1-14 75.0% 33
15-29 2.3% 1
30-44 2.3% 1
45 or more 0.0% 0

answered question 44

skipped question 53

3. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter who
have a family member that has been deployed in support of Combat
Operations? (e.g Iraq, Afghanistan)

80.0% -
70.0% -
60.0% -
50.0% -
40.0% -
30.0% -
20.0% -
10.0% -

0.0% : . : .

None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more

4. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter that have a family
member that was physically injured during Combat Operations?(e.g Iraq, Afghanistan)

RPeesIS:oer;lste Response Count
None 72.7% 32
1-14 27.3% 12
15-29 0.0% 0
30-44 0.0% 0
45 or more 0.0% 0
answered question 44

skipped question 53
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4. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter that
have a family member that was physically injured during Combat
Operations?(e.g Iraq, Afghanistan)

None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more

5. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter that have a family
member that was killed or died in Combat Operations? (e.g. Iraq, Afghanistan)

Rs;pccér;‘ie Response Count
None 84.1% 37
1-14 15.9% 7
15-29 0.0% 0
30-44 0.0% 0
45 or more 0.0% 0
answered question 44
skipped question 53
5. How many children does your agency currently serve per quarter that
have a family member that was Killed or died in Combat Operations?
(e.g. Iraq, Afghanistan)
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
(o)
e
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%

None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more




6. In the near future, how likely is it that your agency will serve children with family
members involved in Combat Operations? (e.g Iraq or Afghanistan)

Response
Percent Response Count
Not at all likely 2.2% 1
Somewhat likely 55.6% 25
Very likely 42.2% 19
answered question 45
skipped question 52
6. In the near future, how likely is it that your agency will serve children
with family members involved in Combat Operations? (e.g Iraq or
Afghanistan)
60.0% -
50.0% -
40.0% -
30.0% |
20.0% -
10.0% -+
0.0% : 1
Not at all likely Somewhat likely Very likely




B. Young Children

1. Does your agency serve children under the age of 5?

Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 82.7% 62
No 17.3% 13
answered question 75
skipped question 22
2. How many children ages 0-5 does your agency serve per quarter?
Response Response
Percent Count
None 0.0% 0
1-14 41.4% 24
15-29 24.1% 14
30-44 3.4% 2
45 or more 31.0% 18
answered question 58
skipped question 39
2. How many children ages 0-5 does your agency serve per quarter?
45.0% -
40.0% -
35.0% +
30.0% ~
25.0% -
20.0% -
15.0% -
10.0% -
5.0% -
0.0% | l
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more
3. Does your agency treat adult caregivers of children 0-5?
Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 65.7% 46
No 34.3% 24
answered question 70
skipped question 27



4. How many adult caregivers of children ages 0-5 does your agency serve per quarter?

Response Response
Percent Count
None 2.1% 1
1-14 51.1% 24
15-29 19.1% 9
30-44 4.3% 2
45 or more 23.4% 11
answered question 47
skipped question 50
4. How many adult caregivers of children ages 0-5 does your agency
serve per quarter?
60.0% -
50.0% -
40.0% -
30.0% -
20.0% ~
10.0% -
0.0% . - I I
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more

5. Does your agency currently use a screening tool for parents/caregivers?

Response
Percent
Yes 60.9%
No 39.1%
answered question
skipped question

6. If yes, which screening tool for parents/caregivers do you use?

Response
Percent
Trauma Symptom Inventory 35.0%
Beck Depression Inventory II 32.5%
Parenting Stress Inventory 55.0%
Other 55.0%
If other, please specify:
answered question

skipped question

Response
Count
42
27
69
28
Response
Count
14
13
22
22
26
40
57
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6. If yes, which screening tool for parents/caregivers do you use?

Trauma Symptom Beck Depression Parenting Stress Other
Inventory Inventory II Inventory

13

14

15

16
17

If other, please specify:
An entire variety

PTSD Diagnostic Scale; SCID; Parenting Practices Questionnaire; Conflict Tactics Scale; Parent
Emotional Reaction Questionnaire
CBCL

Community Violence Survey, Conflict Tactics Scale, Los Angeles Symptom Checklist

Posttraumatic Checklist, Trauma Events Screening Inventory
KIDnet

Medical Traumatic Stress Tool

CBCL

PCL

Risk Factor Checklist, Family and Child Intake, Life Stressor Checklist, Angels in the Nursery
PTSD Index, CBCL

Trauma Symptom Checklist for Young Children

Davidson Trauma Scale, Life Stressors Checklist Revised, Beck Anxiety Inventory, Trauma Related
Dissociation Scale

We have many different programs that utilize different screening and assessment tools.

Brief Symptom Inventory, Alabama Parenting Questionnaire, Conflict Tactics Scale (parent to
child)

Piloting screens for protective factors and cumulative (i.e. # of categories, without identifying
them) trauma
TSC-40



18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25

26

Psychosocial Assessment Tool (PAT) 2.0, developed by Anne E. Kazak, PHD, disseminated by our
center

Family Assessment Measure (FAM-III)

ITSE

AAPI, Eyberg

We have developed our own screening tool

NCFAS (North Carolina Family Assessment Scale)

CESD

CBCL-parent version

UCLA PTSD RI, ECBI, DE DCMHS' EPDST CHild Mental Health
Initial Screen, PEDS



7. Would you be interested in a screening tool for parents/caregivers?

Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 74.6% 50
No 25.4% 17
answered question 67
skipped question 30
8. If yes, what domains would you like to see assessed?
Response Response
Percent Count
Caregiver functioning (e.g. depression, anxiety, PTSD) 91.8% 45
Parenting stress 73.5% 36
Family functioning 71.4% 35
Family environment and adolescents 30.6% 15
Parenting style/Behavior management 63.3% 31
Parent-Child attachment 79.6% 39
Other 4.1% 2
If other, please specify: 3
answered question 49
skipped question 48
No. If other, please specify:
1 Parent trauama history
2 Parent/caregiver exposure to trauma
3 Protective factors, support for child resilience
8. If yes, what domains would you like to see assessed?
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C. Family Systems

1. Do you provide family based interventions at your agency?

Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 88.4% 61
No 11.6% 8
answered question 69
skipped question 28

2. How many children/adolescents that your agency serves per quarter receive family based interventions?

Response Response
Percent Count

None 0.0% 0

1-14 28.8% 17

15-29 18.6% 11

30-44 13.6% 8

45 or more 39.0% 23

answered question 59
skipped question 38
2. How many children/adolescents that your agency serves per quarter receive family
based interventions?
45.0% -
40.0%
35.0% -+
30.0% -+
25.0% -+
15.0% -
10.0% -
5.0%
0.0%
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more




3. Do you provide services/interventions to family members other than the child? If so, who? (Please check all that
apply)

SR Gitens Response Response
Percent Count
N/A 3.6% 2
Child only 14.3% 8
Mother 98.2% 55
Father 98.2% 55
Parent's partner 75.0% 42
Siblings 76.8% 43
Grandparents 69.6% 39
Extended family members 60.7% 34
Community support 33.9% 19
If other, please specify: 9
answered question 56
skipped question 41

No. If other, please specify:
1 school, police, etc.
2 foster parents
We see young children in the context of their relationships. So other adults who are important caregivers (mother, fahter,
grandparent, extended family) and siblings may be involved in treatment We also work with child care providers and other
3 community agencies.
Primary Caregiver, which may include biological, adoptive and/or foster parent or
relative

Interventions such as the SFCR model for treatment is provided to the family of the children served at our center.
In the context of family therapy

child's legal guardian

In the context of treating the child

0 ~NO O EN

Outpatient mh treatment for instance may include child, family or group therapy - extended family members,
9 grandparents, mother, father, parent' partner can participate in group therapy as appropriate

3. Do you provide services/interventions to family members other than the child? If so,
who? (Please check all that apply)

120.0%
100.0%
80.0% -
60.0% -
40.0% -
20.0% —

0.0%

N/A ]

Child only :I

Mother
Father
Parent's
partner
Siblings
Grandparents
Extended
family
members
Community
support




4. What type of services/interventions does your agency offer that takes family into account? (Please check all that

apply)
Response Response
Percent Count
Abuse-Focused Cognitive Behavioral Therapy for Child Physical Abuse (AF-CBT) 12.1% 7
Child-Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) 39.7% 23
Combined Parent Child Cognitive-Behavioral Approach for Children & Families At-Risk for Child
. 6.9% 4
Physical Abuse
Multisystemic Treatment (MST) 5.2% 3
Parent-Child Interaction Therapy (PCIT) 39.7% 23
Trauma-Focused Cognitive Behavioral Therapy (TF-CBT) 87.9% 51
Trauma System Therapy (TST) 12.1% 7
Strategic Family Therapy 10.3% 6
Structural Family Therapy 15.5% 9
Functional Family Therapy(FFT) 3.4% 2
Strenghtening Families Coping Resources (SFCR) 13.8% 8
Other therapies involving the child/family 41.4% 24
Please describe: 19
answered question 58
skipped question 39
No Please describe:
1 ARC- Attachment Self regulation and Competancy
2 Training in community for family based services
3 CBITS; StArT; FOCUS
4 CII's Domestic Violence Treatment Curriculum
5 Child and Family Traumatic Stress Intervention (CFTSI)
6 Phase-Oriented Trauma Focused Treatment; ARC along with our Phase-Oriented
7 We use a number of other CBT models.
8 Child and Family Traumatic Stress Intervention (CFTSI)
ARC Attachment, Self-Regulation and Competency; a framework for working with
9 complexly traumatized youth.
Family Play Therapy
10  Family Art Therapy
11 Traumatic-Grief CBT (TG-CBT)
Parenting skill-buildingJ
12  Narrative Therapy
Surviving Cancer Competently Intervention Program, developed by Anne Kazak,
13  disseminated by our Center.
14  ARC
15 ARC
16  Family Live
17 ARC
18  Family Therapy for substance using families
19 Oregon parent management training
4. What type of services/interventions does your agency offer that takes family into
account? (Please check all that apply)
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5. What family level factors (e.g., issues, dynamics, processes) do you assess?

No.

1

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17

Response Text

parent support of child, parental distress, parenting practices
levels of enmeshment, boundary issues, level of support, cultural constraints, family dynamics, level of involvement for
each member etc.

We do provide services in a limited capacity so there is not a standard assessment but we look at levels of acculturation,
family dynamics, current stressors, migration issues, and impact on the family.

multigenerational issues, communications, cut offs in relationships, effects of marital dysfunction

Family Relationship index

Parental Stress[]

caregiver trauma history]

symptom severity of caregiver/parent

Communicatoin, parenting behavior
parenting stress, family functioning, family coping

This is a vague question.. Not sure what you are asking... at baseline, ongoing..[J
We assess family's capacity to address traumatic event(s), dynamics among family members in being present and able to
participate in treatment, intergenerational transmission of trauma,

Primarily issues but all assessments are based on the needs of the presenting family.
parental stress, parent-child interaction, family functioning

attachment styles

issues, dynamics, processing, functioning

Dynamics, mental halth, resources, parenting style, etc.

Parental PTSD symptom. Parents child trauma history.

Caregiver-Child attachment, quality of interaction, caregivers functioning as it relates to parenting, familiy's co-parenting
ability, family risk & protective factors, child & parent trauma history

Issues, stress, communication.

risk factors for abuse and neglect (level of family stress)]

family functioning (isolation, support, resources, strengths, safety)]

domestic abuse, substance use, adult developmental delay- disability- mental health/health, adult history of
abuse/neglectd]

involvement with child welfare/ foster care system



18

19

20

21
22
23

24
25
26

27

28
29

30
31

32

33
34
35

36

37
38

39

All of the above (listed under what we want tools to assess).

Family history, family subtance abuse history, family psychiatric history, caregiver work

history

Intergenerational traumal

Caregiver-child relationship

Domestic violence and martial conflictC]

Sibling relationships[]

Parents ability to support the child's affective experience (in general and as specifically related to the trauma)

We have many therapists trained in family therapy who do a complete assessment of family level factors. Most of our
staff are trained in family systems theory and utilize that lens in their work with children.

attachment, dynamics

Parenting practices, parental distress

Protective factors (social support, access to services, understanding of child development and stress response, parent
resilience), temperament, relationship characteristics (e.g. DC:0-3R Axis II )

Functioning issues, stress and trauma related issues

family functioning

Resources needs, child / sibling behavioral or emotional problems, parent MH status and history, family illness beliefs,
family trauma history and risk factors

Parenting stress, attaching, family functioning

Safety, Trauma history, issues, family dynamics, needs.

attachment, parenting style, support system, strengths and culture,

stress, communication, rituals and routines, support
Substance Abuse[

Mental Health Issues]

Criminality Issues[]

Traumall

Domestic Violence

Family functioning in general, role within the family, and relationships between specific members. Also parental stress.
parent child interaction, attachment, safety
parenting stress, communication style, roles, values, task accomplishment

abuse, neglect, family dynamics, trauma

family functioning, parenting stress, parent-child interactions, child behaviors and degree to which this is a problem for
parents
Family issues and dynamics

observed parent-child interactions (i.e. parenting strengths and challenges), in problem-solving, discipline, monitoring,
positive involvement, and encouragement



6. What tools (e.g. instruments, interviews, measures) do you use in your assessment?

Response
Percent
Family Environment Scale (FES) 2.7%
FACES-IV 5.4%
McMaster Family Assessment Device 0.0%
FAPGAR 2.7%
Genograms 70.3%
Other 43.2%
If other, please specify:
answered question
skipped question

Number If other, please specify:
1 have used FACES in past
2 clinical interview, TRF, Parent Stress Index, collateral reports
3 Listed above
4 Parent Behavior Inventory, Parent Relationship Questionnaire
5 Family Processes, PSI-SF, F-COPES
Safety Mapping, Psycho-social Clinical Interviews that incorporates community and non-
6 kin "family"
7 Parenting Stess Inventory

8 Family Crisis Oriented Personal Evaluation Scales (F-COPES), Family Support Scale (FSS)
9 PCEIT
10 PCL, TESI
11 Functional Assessment, Bio-psychosocial family assessment
CBCL, ITSEA & BITSEA, Angels in the Nursery, NCTSN Core Data Set, TESI (Traumatic
12 Events Screening Inventory), DC 0-3
13 CBCL, PTSD Index
Forms used by all Relief Nurseries in Oregon: Risk Factor Checklist & Family Assessment
14 Tracking
15 Level of family functioning scale
16 Crowell (interactional assessment), good clinical interview
17 More specific family measures for SFCR
18 MIM
19 Alabama Parenting Questionnaire, Conflict Tactics Scale, Brief Symptom Inventory
20 I don't know.
21 Standard psychosocial intake
22 PSI
23 Psychosocial Assessment Tool (PAT) 2.0
24 Own tools
Play, art, measures, gathering info from Office of children services, foster families and
25 biological families
26 NCFAS (see above)
27 FAM, PSI
28 DPICS, observation
29 UCLA PTSD, CDI, CBCL, PSI
30 Family Assessment Measure - III
31 CBCL, Northshore, UCLA
Family Assessment of Functioning, Parenting Stress Index, Eyberg, Trauma Symptom
32 Checklist for Young Children
33 family interaction tasks (standardized measures); Alabama parenting questionnaire

Response
Count
1
2
0
1
26
16
33
37
60



80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

6. What tools (e.g. instruments, interviews, measures) do you use in your assessment?
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7. What are barriers to using family treatment approaches in your setting? (Please check all that apply)

Response Response
Percent Count
Time 43.6% 24
Money for training 32.7% 18
Billing/reimbursement 52.7% 29
Lack of trained staff 29.1% 16
Lack of supervisors trained in the model 16.4% 9
Cultural/linguistic barriers 29.1% 16
Other 27.3% 15
If other, please specify: 21
answered question 55
skipped question 42
No If other, please specify:
1 transportation and space; we provide school-based services which limits us to school hours
2 Lack of parental involvement, especially with school based services.
3 not a service providing center
4 we are not a treatment center
Lack of stable & sustainable funding for staff to provide core prevention & mental health
5 services
6 None
7 Money for transportation, psychosocial stressors that are typical of immigrant families
We target youth experiencing homelessness. Most of these youth don't have regular contact with family members. Even
8 when they do have contact, these family members are often difficult to engage in treatment due to distance, interest, etc.
I'm not sure I can say there's a barrier.... We are currently implementing 5 EBP's and have included in our grant
application to SAMHSA to develop family components for some of our models, which will also include an evaluation
9 component.
10  No barriers.
11 Our site is a cat II dissemination site. We do not provide direct service
12 Caregivers wilingness to participate on a consistent, regular basis
13  Unstable family situations.
14  Lack of parental or caregiver involvement
15 Because our children are all in state custody it can sometimes be hard to get biological parent buy in
16  Transportation
Charting within community based mental health is difficult: operates on the assumption of an identified patient, but then
can't discuss other members of the family in this chart even when it is family therapy (have to open a chart for each
17 member of the family and chart separately for each person, even when it is family therapy).
18  Don't provide direct services
19 transportation for families, commitment to intensity of treatment models from families, child care
20  Residential parents not always available
21  transportation/access of families to tx site (if in outpatient setting)
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7. What are barriers to using family treatment approaches in your setting?
(Please check all that apply)
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D. Domestic Violence

1. Would you be interested in utilizing a screening instrument for identifying children’s exposure to domestic violence in mental health
or pediatric settings?

Response Response

Percent Count
Yes 83.9% 52
No 16.1% 10
answered question 62
skipped question 35

2. Does your agency currently use a screening measure for domestic violence beyond the items in the CDS?

Response Response

Percent Count
Yes 25.4% 16
No 74.6% 47
If Yes, please specify 17
answered question 63
skipped question 34

No. If Yes, please specify

KSADSO
Please note: many of the resources listed below already exist--we have some of these or have developed them already. Please look on the
internet before developing these!

Clinical interview; UCLA PTSD Index; NCTSN Core Clinical Characteristics

Conflict tactics Scale and inhouse assessment that we developed for our DV program
Conflict Tactics Scale-Revised

CTS

not a service providing center

THQ

Relief Nursery Risk Factor Checklist & TESI

0o~NO UL~ W N P

We screen children age 0-5 at domestic violence shelters. We screen for trauma exposure using the Traumatic Events Screening Inventory -
Parent Report Revised. We screen for symptoms using the Trauma Symptom Checklist for Young Children (TSCYC) and the CBCL 1.5-5. We
9 would be very interested in a free PTSD symptom checklist for young children that coudl be used for screening.
10 Comprehensive Mental Health Assessment
11 Things I've Seen and Heard

12 Probably, but I don't know. Access to this information is beyond the scope of the duties of my position.
13 Interview
14 Northshore Trauma History Checklist

15 Truama Symptom Checklist for Young Children
16 Intake assessment questionnaire

DE DCMHS EPSDT Child Mental Health initial screen (exposure to DV is one of several trauma-related items that, if endorsed, indicate need
17 to administer UCLA PTSD RI as second level screen for child traumatic stress



3. In addition to expansions in the CDS the NCTSN Working Group on Children and Families Affected by Domestic Violence is interested
in developing materials and resources that would be most useful to practitioners both within the Network and in other settings. Please

let us know which of the following products/topic areas you believe would be most useful. Endorse up to three options:

Fact sheet addressing common myths about children’s exposure to domestic violence
and the impact on children

Fact sheet on adolescent dating violence
Fact sheet on safety planning for families that stay together following domestic violence

Fact sheet on engaging fathers who have been abusive in child focused clinical work
Screening instruments for identifying children’s exposure to domestic violence in mental
health settings/ in pediatric settings

Brief training for police officers on the impact of domestic violence on children that
could be presented at police roll calls (i.e., 10 minutes or less)

Comprehensive toolkit with informational resources for parents and professionals

Fact sheet on domestic violence and its effects on children in refugee and immigrant
communities

Fact sheet on domestic violence and its effects on children in Native American
communities

Fact sheet on domestic violence and its effects on children in military families

Fact sheet on domestic violence and its effects on children in deaf communities

Fact sheet on domestic violence and its effects on children in gay and lesbian families

10
3
6

10

21

First Choice

Second
Choice

9
4
5

12

10

Third Rating
Choice Average
14 2.12
4 2.09
16 2.37
3 2.06
3 1.70
1 1.89
10 1.73
1 1.71
0 0.00
3 1.83
0 0.00
2 2.33
answered question

skipped question

3. In addition to expansions in the CDS the NCTSN Working Group on Children and Families
Affected by Domestic Violence is interested
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11
27

17

23

40

Response
Count

63
34



E. Refugees

1. Does your agency provide services to children who are refugees/asylum
seekers?

Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 39.1% 25
No 60.9% 39
answered question 64
skipped question 33

2. How many children does your agency serve per quarter who are
refugees/asylum seekers?

Response Response
Percent Count

None 12.0% 3
1-14 64.0% 16
15-29 8.0% 2
30-44 0.0% 0
45 or more 16.0% 4

answered question 25

skipped question 72

2. How many children does your agency serve per quarter
who are refugees/asylum seekers?

70.0% -

60.0% -|
50.0% -
40.0% -

30.0% -

20.0% -

10.0% -

0.00/0 T 1
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more




3. Does your agency treat parents/caregivers that are refugees/asylum
seekers?

Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 29.7% 19
No 70.3% 45
answered question 64
skipped question 33

4. How many children does your agency serve per quarter whose parents are
refugees/asylum seekers?

Response Response
Percent Count

None 5.0% 1
1-14 65.0% 13
15-29 15.0% 3
30-44 5.0% 1
45 or more 10.0% 2

answered question 20

skipped question 7

4. How many children does your agency serve per quarter
whose parents are refugees/asylum seekers?

70.0% -

60.0% -
50.0% -
40.0% -

30.0% -
20.0% -

10.0% -
0.0% | l | l \

None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more




5. How many adults that are refugees does your agency serve per quarter?

Response Response
Percent Count
None 69.8% 44
1-14 20.6% 13
15-29 1.6% 1
30-44 3.2% 2
45 or more 4.8% 3
answered question 63
skipped question 34
5. How many adults that are refugees does your agency
serve per quarter?
80.0% -
70.0%
60.0% -
50.0% -
40.0%
30.0% -
20.0% -
10.0% +
0.0% L - I I
None 1-14 15-29 30-44 45 or more

6. Does your agency use a screening measure beyond the items in the CDS to
assess children, adolescents or adults that are refugees/asylum seekers?

Answer Options Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 11.1% 7
1 88.9% 56
If yes, please specify 9
answered question 63

skipped question 34



No.

AW NP

\‘

If yes, please specify

The agency uses several though I am not sure the name of all of them.
They use Quality of Life Scale for Refugees/Asylees/Asylum Seekers.
Listed above if they are in our DV program

web-based screening

THQ

We are a prevention program. We provide Mental Health Services (Child-
Parent Psychotherapy) to families who need it. Of those families we provide
a mental health assessment and use the TESI.

Children - TSCYC, TESI-PRR[

Adults - BAI, BDI, Trauma Related Dissociation Scale, Davidson Trauma
Scale, Life Stressors Checklist Revised

MACC, SASH
I don't know.

As far as I know we have not had any refugees however we may have some
in the future



F. Assessment

1. Does your agency assess traumatic grief?

Yes
No

2. If so, do you use the UCLA Traumatic Grief Scale?

Yes
No

Response Percent

48.5%

51.5%
answered question
skipped question

Response Percent
15.6%
84.4%
answered question
skipped question

Response Count

32

34
66
31

Response Count
5
27
32
65



3. What other grief assessment measures do you use at your agency? (Please check all that apply)

Response Percent

Response Count
2

2

2

10

94

The UCLA/BYU Extended Grief Inventory (EGI) 66.7%
Characteristics, Attributions, and Responses after Exposure to Death, Youth 66.7%
and Parent versions (CARED-Youth Report; CARED-Parent Report) 70
The Inventory of Complicated Grief for Children (ICG-C) 66.7%
The Inventory of Complicated Grief-Revised (ICG-R) 0.0%
. . . 33.3%
Complicated Grief Assessment for Children and Adolescents (CGA)
Other (please specify)
answered question
skipped question
No. Other (please specify)

1 N/A but this information is gleened from clinical interviews

2 CDS and clinical interview

3 Clinical Interview

4 Interview

5 ITSEA & BITSEA (Infant Toddler Social Emotional Assessment, DC 0-3

6 Interviews only

No scales currently appropriate for children under age 5. We do a good clinical interview and look at diagnostic

7  criteria from the DC: 0-3

8 We have not been using a specific grief assessment

9 Pediatric Traumatic Grief Screen

10 1Idon't know.



3. What other grief assessment measures do you use at your agency? (Please
check all that apply)

The UCLA/BYU Characteristics, The Inventory of  The Inventory of Complicated Grief
Extended Grief Attributions, and  Complicated Grief Complicated Grief-  Assessment for
Inventory (EGI) Responses after  for Children (ICG-  Revised (ICG-R) Children and
Exposure to Death, (o)) Adolescents (CGA)
Youth and Parent
versions (CARED-
Youth Report;
CARED-Parent




4. Does your agency assess for child depression?

Yes
No

Response Percent
78.5%
21.5%
answered question
skipped question

Response Count
51
14
65
32



5. If so, what assessment measures do you use? (Please check all that apply)

Answer Options Response Percent Response Count
Children's Depression Inventory (CDI) 52.1% 25
Reynolds Child Depression Scale (RCDS) 2.1% 1
Beck Depression Inventory (BDI) 37.5% 18
Mood and Feelings Questionnaire (MFQ) 14.6% 7
Children's Depression Rating Scale Revised (CDRS-R) 6.3% 3
Reynolds Adolescent Depression Scale (RADS) 4.2% 2
CES Depression Scale for Children (CES-DSC) 16.7% 8
Other 14.6% 7
Other (please specify) 11
answered question 48
skipped question 49

No. Other (please specify)
1 CBCL, ITSEA & BITSEA, DC 0-3

We don't have a standard method for assessing depression across agencies and professionals. Some clinicians use
2 their clinical judgement for assessing depression.

Clinical interview plus depression scales from the TSCYC and the CBCL 1.5-5. There are no really good measures of
depression for chilldren under age 5. For really young children, we also look at the ITSEA.

3
4 BASC-2

5 Idon't know.

6 PTSD-RI, TSCC-A; Standard psychosocial assessment
7 Achenbach Child Behavior Checklist as screener

8 Interview

9 CBCL, TSCC

10 KID-SCID
11 DE DCMHS EPSDT Child Mental Health initial screen



5. If so, what assessment measures do you use? (Please check all that apply)
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6. Does your agency assess for child/adolescent substance use?

Yes
No

Response Percent
67.7%
32.3%
answered question
skipped question

Response Count
42
20
62
35



7. If so, what assessment measures do you use? (Please check all that apply)

Response Percent

Adolescent Drinking Index (ADI) 3.2%
Adolescent Drug Involvement Scale (ADIS) 9.7%
Substance Abuse Screening Instrument (SASI) 35.5%
CAGE 16.1%
GAIN 9.7%
Other 48.4%
Other (please specify)
answered question
skipped question
No. Other (please specify)
1 KSADS
2 What ever measures were used in the TST-SA learning collaborative - not sure of the name
3 CBCL only -- not sa specific
interview
5 Brief screening incorporated into the NCTSN Hurricane Assessment Tool
6 CRAFFT
7 screening interview questions
8 CRAFFT
9 Substance abuse screening integrated into intake assessment format
10 TASI -Again, each agency in our center uses different screening tools.
11 Comprehenive Mental Health Assessment
12 Form 90, Tobacco, Alcohol, and Drug Use Evaluation
13 Idon't know.
14 Standard Psychosoical assessment
15 Interviews with child, parent, agencies

Response Count

1

3

11

5

3

15

21
31
66



16 psychosocial interview

17 CRAFFT (screening measure only)

18 In house ASAM bio-psycho-social assessment instrument
19 ASAM

20 CRAFFT
21 DE DCMHS EPSDT Child Mental Health initial screen

7. If so, what assessment measures do you use? (Please check all that apply)

60.0% -
50.0%
40.0% -
30.0%
20.0% -
10.0%
0.0% ' '
Adolescent Adolescent Substance CAGE GAIN Other
Drinking Index Drug Abuse
(ADI) Involvement Screening
Scale (ADIS) Instrument

(SASI)




G. Core Data Set

1. Have you used the new Clinical Reports in Inform?

Response  Response

Percent Count
Yes 39.1% 25
No 60.9% 39
If yes, do you have any suggestions for further improvement? 11
answered question 64
skipped question 33
No. If yes, do you have any suggestions for further improvement?
When the case closes now you have to have a clinical presenting problem many times at closure there is not a
1  presenting problem.
2 easier, clearer access for identifying report needed and running it.
3  The scores are helpful but additional narrative informatkon would help with the interpretation of the scores.
The table for the total score and criteria, but not the graphs, for the UCLA PTSD RI is used; placing the 3 criteria and
the total score on the same graph is a bit difficult for therapists to interpret because they are on different scales.[J
We do not use the Inform-generated report for the TSCC-A and have constructed a different graph for it so that
multiple assessments from intake and over time via follow ups can be put on the same graph to show clinicians the
client's changes over time. InForm generates a report per time point, but it would be helpful to have all graphs and
tables over multiple time-points be on the same page.[]
4 We use the CBCL reports generated from InForm as-is.
5  They are excellent.
6  Simplify reports for clinicians and families
The assessments assume that you already know what the subdomains mean; however, for settings that are new to
using assessments the reports can seem foreign. They are good for folks who are comfortable using the measures
7  and know how to interpret the subdomains.
Should be a way to determine how many kids are multiracial/multiethnic (so many of our kids are, and they just get
8  counted as, for example, 1 African American and 1 Asian, which is not an accurate representation)
9 I am just beginning to explore them.
10 We have just started entering data into inform but look forward to useing these reports in the future
11 Not yeet



2. Which Clinical Reports have you used? (Please check all that apply)

Response  Response

Percent Count
CBCL Scoring Report 80.0% 20
PTSD-RI Scoring Report 88.0% 22
TSCC-A Scoring Report 84.0% 21
Trauma Timeline Report 76.0% 19
Clinical Summary Report 76.0% 19
Other 0.0% 0
If other, please specify: 1
answered question 25
skipped question 72

No. If other, please specify:

The CBCL is only good for children 18 months and up. The reports miss data for children birth to 18 months which is a
1  significant part of our population

2. Which Clinical Reports have you used? (Please check all that apply)

100.0%

80.0% -
60.0%
40.0%

20.0% -

0.0% T T T T T

CBCL Scoring  PTSD-RI Scoring TSCC-A Scoring Trauma Timeline Clinical Summary Other
Report Report Report Report Report




3. Have you used any of the Administrative Reports in Inform?
Response  Response

Percent Count
Yes 26.6% 17
No 73.4% 47
If yes, do you have any suggestions for further improvement? 4
answered question 64
skipped question 33

No. If yes, do you have any suggestions for further improvement?
1  easier, clearer access for identifying report needed and running it.

It would be helpful to let us specifiy date ranges for these reports rather than exclusively being real-time. For reports
2 used administratively, we often need them within particular date ranges.
3  notyet

4 more capability to sort data (e.g. by child welfare clients, by juv justice clients, etc)



4. Which Administrative Reports have you used? (Please check all that apply)

Response  Response
Percent Count
Trial Summary Report 21.4% 3
Center Data Status Report 57.1% 8
Baseline Demographic Report 100.0% 14
General Trauma Information Report 64.3% 9
Visit Scheduler 14.3% 2
Other 0
If other, please specify: 1
answered question 14
skipped question 83
No. If other, please specify:
1  Del reports developed by kind staff at Duke
4. Which Administrative Reports have you used? (Please check all that apply)
120.0%
100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0%
20.0% | |
0.0% T .
Trial Summary Center Data Baseline General Trauma Visit Scheduler Other
Report Status Report Demographic Information
Report Report




5. Are there any additional reports or data summaries that would be useful to your center staff?

Response  Response

Percent Count
Yes 25.0% 13
No 75.0% 39
If yes, please describe 14
answered question 52
skipped question 45
No. If yes, please describe
Merging data with what is in the CDS is very cumbersome given our existing data collection process. It would be great
if there was an easier way to identify and link sections that we may be most interested in i.e. functional impairments.
It would also be helpful to identify kids with multiple identified traumas and even get aggregate reports on follow up
1 data from measures specifically so we can see if the kids are getting better.
We are a center dedicated to enhancing care for refugee children. To this end we would appreciate summary data
and reports about services for refugee children specifically. Although our site is not involved in direct data collection,
we have some concerns about the CDS. First, we are concerned that the CDS measures do not allow for flexible data
collection options. We are concerned that the length and limited ability to adapt these measures, results in them
becoming too burdensome to implement consistently and the burden prevents sites from conducting surveys with
their more complex cases. Most relevant to our mission, we are concerned that data is not being collected on refugees
being treated within the NCTSN and/or the CDS is not adequately capturing this population. Our collaborative group is
currently working on a memo to the NCTSN regarding our recommendations to address concerns related to the CDS
data collection on refugees, as well as recommendations for changing some of the questions to more adequately
2  capture this population, as well as allow for some flexibility regarding participants who are not English speakers.
Use assessments that assess for traumatic stress, depression and attachment difficulties in young children birth
through age 4. O
3  Many of the items on the CBCL are not that useful for younger children 0-3.
4 Aggregate clinical data for our population
- average number of days between assessments]
- average number of traumas endorsed across patients[]
- frequencies of functional impairment (severity of problems)]
- frequencies of traumas endorsed and PRIMARY trauma as focus of treatment]
5 - frequencies of clinical disorders and the primary disorder as focus of treatment
6  don't know.
Graphs of client clinical progress/symptom reduction both on an individual client level, and on a program level. This
7 would help inform our program in terms of training needs, how we can improve treatment, etc.
8 Iam not sure if there are additional reports or summaries that would be helpful
9  family friendly reports
10 TSCYC
11  More graphs for the CBCL so that is more comparable to output of Achenbach.
12  We are so new that I do not think we have enough information to answer this yet
13 Completion rates, diagnosis breakdowns
14 It would be great to be able to score the TSCYC on INFORM or similar symptom checklist for young children.



Data Operations
Data Operations serves as an advisory board to the Data and Evaluation
Program. Would you like to join the Data Operations committee? If so, please

Answer Options Response Response
Percent Count
Yes 36.2% 21
No 63.8% 37
answered question 58

skipped question 39
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